PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2863220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOCU, INC., AS GRANTOR	05/13/2014
GO DADDY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. AS GRANTOR	05/13/2014
MEDIA TEMPLE, INC., AS GRANTOR	05/13/2014
OUTRIGHT INC., AS GRANTOR	05/13/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BARCLAYS BANK PLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	745 7TH AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type Number		
, , , , ,	14267694	
Application Number:		
Application Number:	14267686	
Application Number:	14227992	
Application Number:	14209306	
Application Number:	14108139	
Application Number:	14108119	
Application Number:	61818736	
Application Number:	61818713	
Application Number:	13605051	
Application Number:	61531498	
Application Number:	14261220	
Application Number:	14261164	
Application Number:	14108044	
Application Number:	14081966	
Application Number:	14081961	
Application Number:	14081954	
Application Number:	14044798	
Application Number:	14044774	
	<u> </u>	

PATENT

502816625 REEL: 032933 FRAME: 0221

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14044751
Application Number:	13747577
Application Number:	13747568
Application Number:	13802015
Application Number:	13801546
Application Number:	13801155

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: KEN TAN, LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEN TAN, LEGAL ASSISTANT	
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2014	

Total Attachments: 10

source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Revised Patent Security Agreement#page10.tif

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET	
PATENT	S ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Locu, Inc., as Grantor Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC, as Grantor	Name: Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent	
3) Media Temple, Inc., as Grantor 4) Outright Inc., as Grantor	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: _745 7th Avenue	
Execution Date(s) May 13, 2014		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York	
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 10019	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule A	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers at		
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 24	
Name: Ken Tan, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 80 Pine Street	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
State: New York Zip: 10005		
Phone Number: (212) 701-3804	Denosit Account Number	
Docket Number: 05501.0232	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: <u>KTan@cahill.com</u>	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	05/20/2014	
Signature	Date	
Ken Tan Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
riging or release eighting		

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of May 13, 2014 is made by each of the Subsidiaries listed on the signature pages hereto (the "Grantors"), in favor of Barclays Bank PLC, as collateral agent (the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Holdings, Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and the Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrower, the Swingline Lender to make the Swingline Loans and the Letter of Credit Issuer has agreed to issue Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrower and the Restricted Subsidiaries upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Holdings, Borrower and the Subsidiaries from time to time party thereto have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2011 in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments, modifications and supplements from time to time thereafter made thereto, including, without limitation, that certain Supplement No. 1 dated as of the date hereof, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors have pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans and the Swingline Lender to make the Swingline Loans and the Letter of Credit Issuers to issue Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrower and the Restricted Subsidiaries, and to induce one or more Lenders or Affiliates of Lenders to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements or Secured Hedge Agreements with Holdings and/or its Subsidiaries, each Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby grant a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds 6876309_1

therefrom (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interests granted hereby have been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. Acknowledgment. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

6876309_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

> GO DADDY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, as Grantor

By: Michael Zimmerman

Title: Executive Vice President

[Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

LOCU, INC, as Grantor

Name: Michael Zimmerman

Title: Executive Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

OUTRIGHT INC, as Grantor

Name: Michael Zmmerman

Title: Executive Vice President

[Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

MEDIA TEMPLE, INC, as Grantor

Name: Michael Zimmerman

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

[Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights]

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

as Collateral Agent.....

By:

Name: Ritam Bhalla

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Locu, Inc.	14267694	Pending	System for Management of Online Ordering
Locu, Inc.	14267686	Pending	Method for Management of Online Ordering
Locu, Inc.	14227992	Pending	Market Analysis for an Online Business
Locu, Inc.	14209306	Pending	System and Method for Management of Processing Workers
Locu, Inc.	14108139	Pending	Automated Determination of Document Type
Locu, Inc.	14108119	Pending	Automated Data Classification
Locu, Inc.	61818736	Provisional	Systems and Methods for Cross-Medium Automatic Typeset Menus, Friction-Free Ordering, Automatic Web Presence Creation, and Automated Search Engine Marketing
Locu, Inc.	61818713	Provisional	Systems and Methods for Automated Data Classification, Management of Crowd Worker Hierarchies, and Offline Crawling
Locu, Inc.	13605051	Pending	Method and Apparatus for Forming a Structured Document from Unstructured Information
Locu, Inc.	61531498	Expired Provisional	Method and Apparatus for Forming a Structured Document from Unstructured Information
Locu, Inc. and Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC	14261220	Pending	System and Method for Activation of Marketing Allocations Using Search Keywords
Locu, Inc. and Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC	14261164	Pending	System and Method for Management of Marketing Allocations Using a Return on Investment Metric
Locu, Inc. and Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC	14108044	Pending	Method for Maintaining Common Data Across Multiple Platforms

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Locu, Inc. and Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC	14081966	Pending	Method for Collecting Point-of-Sale Data
Locu, Inc. and Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC	14081961	Pending	Method for Collecting Offline Data
Locu, Inc. and Go Daddy Operating Company, LLC	14081954	Pending	Method for Generating Websites
Media Temple, Inc.	14044798	Pending	Management of Security Credentials in a Networked Environment
Media Temple, Inc.	14044774	Pending	Virtual Machine Management
Media Temple, Inc.	14044751	Pending	Virtual Machine Migration Management
Outright Inc.	13747577	Pending	Method for Transactional Prediction and Estimation
Outright Inc.	13747568	Pending	System for Transactional Prediction and Estimation
Outright Inc.	13802015	Pending	System and Method For Retrieving and Selecting Content
Outright Inc.	13801546	Pending	Method For Mobile Content Management
Outright Inc.	13801155	Pending	System For Mobile Content Management

Material Inbound Exclusive Licenses in U.S. Patents

None.

 $C:\NRPortbl\palib2\JOBA\6876319_1.docx$

RECORDED: 05/20/2014